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IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY
OF AUSTRALIA

Phillips v Pryce [1999] NTSC 49 
(No JA 6 of 1999 & JA7 of 1999) FORMTEXT 

	BETWEEN:

	PERRY PHILLIPS
	Appellant

	AND:

	LEONARD DAVID PRYCE
	Respondent

CORAM:	MARTIN CJ

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT

(Delivered 6 May 1999)


	Appeal against sentence.  On 5 February 1999 the appellant was sentenced by the Court of Summary Jurisdiction sitting at Alice Springs as follows:

1.	For that on 25 December 1998, at Alice Springs, he did have in his custody personal property which was reasonably suspected of having been stolen contrary to s 61 of the Summary Offences Act 1979 (NT) (“the property offence”).  For that he was sentenced to one month imprisonment.
2.	That on 21 December 1998, at Alice Springs he, by deception, obtained credit for hotel accommodation, food and services, and further, that on 25 December he, by deception, obtained a bottle of wine, and on 21 December and 25 December he obtained, by deception, cash and alcohol to an unknown value.  For all that he was sentenced to four months imprisonment.
3.	That on 31 December 1998, at Alice Springs he, by a deception, obtained credit for accommodation, a meal, telephone calls and drinks, and further, between 1 January 1999 and 13 January 1999, by deception, obtained credit for accommodation, meals and drinks, and further that on 13 January 1999 he obtained credit for accommodation and a meal.  For all that he was sentenced to six months imprisonment.  
	All of the deception offences were contrary to s 227(3) of the Criminal Code 1983 (NT) and those described in each of 2 and 3 above were on the same complaint.

The learned Magistrate ordered that the sentences of one month and four months be concurrent as to 14 days and that the sentence of six months be cumulative thereon.  There is an effective sentence of 10 months and 14 days.  The 14 days was the mandatory minimum for the property offence.
A person who introduced himself to the appellant as John Colson was also involved, but he has not been found.
That other person had purchased goods from a local outfitter, using a credit card to which he was not entitled, and handed the goods, being a shirt, a leather belt, a Leatherman tool, a pair of moleskin pants and another shirt to the appellant, telling him they were Christmas presents.  Mr Colson had suggested to the appellant that they get a room at a hotel using a credit card, which Mr Colson handed to him, bearing the name of Richard Owens.  The appellant used that card at a hotel in Alice Springs to obtain pre-authorisation of payment for a room and associated services.  He signed the name Richard Owens on the authorisation slip and ran up a bill of $2,377.30 for accommodation, food and services.  On 25 December he used the credit card to purchase a bottle of wine at another hotel signing Richard Owens, and on another occasion, obtained the cash and purchased alcohol to an unknown value from a local restaurant.
He was spoken to by police on 31 December, and after giving two false names, his passport and driver’s licence were checked which showed his real identity.  He came from the United States of America.  He was arrested and taken to the police station and when interviewed made admissions, during the course of which when taxed about having given a false name, he said that he suspected that what Colson was then doing was deceitful, but that he had acted stupidly.  The clothing and other items, the subject of the first mentioned charge, were recovered.
The appellant was bailed, and later that day he went to another hotel in Alice Springs and booked in under a false name.  He told the staff that he had had his credit card stolen and that he had a relative who would pay the bill the following day.  He stayed for two days and ran up a bill of $245.40.  He then went to another hotel, obtained a room under another false name, again saying that his property had been stolen, but that he was expecting a new credit card.  He stayed there until 13 January and the room charges, meals and drinks amounted to $2,251.90.  On 13 January he went to yet another hotel and booked in under another false name, giving a similar story as to the loss of his credit card and obtained services valued in all to $77 before he left.  The police located him later the same day and arrested him for those offences, he accepted he had no means of paying the bills and admitted the offences.
In his plea in mitigation counsel informed the court that the appellant was 34 years old, a tourist who expected to be in Australia for some time.  He was a computer software engineer, having graduated with a science degree and followed the same employment throughout the intervening period.  He had travelled widely, but had accumulated no savings, although he had some real estate and a car.  He had no ready cash.
During his time in Australia he found it not as simple as he thought it might be to get employment, but did manage to obtain employment in and around Alice Springs.  It was put that he met a man known as John Colson, engaged on a drinking spree, that that man suggested they get a room at a hotel, and notwithstanding his suspicions about the validity of the credit card that Mr Colson produced and suggested he use, he went ahead with the plan.  It was put on his behalf that he was having a bit of an adventure, there was nothing to lose and he would not get caught, so he just went to the hotel thinking nothing could be simpler than obtaining a room.  From previous experience he knew that no checks would be made, such as an inquiry to see a passport or other identification.  It was during that stay at the hotel that the man gave him the clothing which he knew was probably not legally acquired, but accepted it upon the basis that he would not get caught.
When arrested on the first occasion his passport was retained by police as was the airline ticket to the United States.  When bailed, he contacted his mother, and according to the appellant’s counsel, she firstly said that she would be able to send him a credit card so he could get out of trouble, but she was very angry when he disclosed that he had been in difficulties with the police.  He looked for the man, but was unable to find him.  He was told by police that the Legal Aid office would be closed over the public holiday period, and asserted that had he been given the after hours number and sought advice, he would not have got into deeper trouble.
The submissions on his behalf continued.  Acting on the indications that his mother had given him, he embarked upon the second series of deceptions.  This was whilst he was on bail, when he had no means of leaving town, and realising that he would be caught.  He acknowledged that what he had done was stupid, but he had not paid any regard to differentiating between right and wrong, he knew that he faced the possibility of deportation, he wanted to pay compensation which had been calculated to an amount of around $5,000.  He acknowledged that such an order would not be very meaningful since he would be leaving the country one way or the other shortly after being released from gaol.  His counsel correctly acknowledged that, given that the appellant would be leaving Australia as soon as it was possible to do so, imposing conditions upon a partly suspended sentence would not be of any value.
His Worship adjourned to consider the matter until the following day.  He then noted the appellant’s good character and good work record, noted the plea of guilty, but expressed the view that he “basically descended into what appears to me to be a thrill seeking adventure, a thrill seeking criminal adventure, obtaining property by deception”.  His Worship was of the view that the offences amounted to some extent to a breach of trust, presumably meaning trust reposed by hotel keepers and the like in people who seek goods and services by use of a credit card.
His Worship said that a very worrying aspect of the case was the commission of the second series of offences whilst on bail.  His Worship said that something had to be done to discourage people using credit cards and to obtain property by deception, and particularly to discourage people from abusing the freedom given to them by being released on bail.  His Worship then proceeded to sentence in the manner indicated above, noting that a penalty of 14 days, at least, had to be imposed for the property offence.
It is not apparent that his Worship considered the provisions of s 58 of the Sentencing Act which obliges the court when sentencing an offender to a term of imprisonment of less than 12 months to consider whether the sentence he proposes would result in the offender spending more time in custody, only because of the abolition of remission entitlements, which he or she would have spent had he or she been sentenced before that abolition.  If the court considers that the sentence it proposes would have the result referred to, then it shall reduce the sentence in accordance with the provisions of s 58(3).  (If his Worship had undergone that procedure, he must have proposed sentences of six months and nine months imprisonment which would have been manifestly excessive).
The total term of imprisonment imposed was made up by firstly sentencing the appellant to serve the term of one month, then to serve a period of four months (concurrent as to 14 days with the first) and then to serve another term of imprisonment of six months.  His Worship then effectively directed that the second term start from the end of the first term of imprisonment (s 52(1) Sentencing Act 1995 (NT)).  Applying the words of s 58, which are restricted to situations where the court sentences an offender to a term of imprisonment of less than 12 months, it is necessary for a sentencing court to apply s 58 each time it sentences a person to serve a term of imprisonment of less than 12 months, without regard to the subsequent effect which may be arrived at by the operation of s 50 of the Act in regard to concurrency, or by order under s 51 in regard to cumulation.  The appeal must succeed on this ground.  It is not necessary to go into the other grounds of appeal which go to the importance which his Worship gave to the various matters taken into account in the sentencing process.
It is uncertain whether or not the courts in the Territory were aware of the anomalies produced by the application of s 58 pointed out by Angel J in Ryder v Dredge & Winzar, unreported, 8 December 1998.  It certainly does not appear that that decision had been brought to his Worship’s attention.  As his Honour points out, in applying s 58 it is not possible to arrive at a sentence to imprisonment of anywhere in the range between eight months and twelve months, if that is the period which the offender is to spend in custody.  (The position may be different if a sentence in the range of eight months to twelve months was imposed, but partly suspended so that not more than two thirds of that sentence is to be spent in custody).  For the reasons referred to in par 15, that case has no direct application to this matter.  There, there was a single sentence to imprisonment. 
There was nothing in his Worship’s remarks to indicate that having completed the sentencing process in respect of those various matters, he paused to consider the principle of totality applying when a court is sentencing an offender for a number of offences (Mill v The Queen (1998) 166 CLR 59 at pp62-63).  It is a principle well recognised in this jurisdiction.
In my opinion the total sentence imposed was manifestly excessive, and that result may have been avoided if his Worship had:
“taken a last look at the total just to see whether it looked wrong … the court must not content itself by doing the arithmetic and passing the sentence which the arithmetic produces.  It must look at the totality of the criminal behaviour and ask itself what is the appropriate sentence for all the offences”.
	I consider that the sentences imposed by his Worship should be quashed.

·	Taking into account the provisions of s 78A of the Sentencing Act the appellant is sentenced to 14 days imprisonment for the property offence.
·	Applying s 58 of the Act to the sentence of four months produces a sentence of two months and 20 days.
·	Applying s 58 of the Act to the sentence of six months produces a sentence of four months.
·	If served cumulatively, the total sentence would be six months and 34 days imprisonment.
·	Applying the mandatory sentencing law and taking into account the principle of totality, the sentence of 14 days remains undisturbed, but there is substituted for the balance of six months and 20 days, a sentence of five months.
·	The sentence of five months is to start from the end of the term of 14 days for the property offence.
·	The sentence is to run from 13 January 1999.
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